TORBAY COUNCIL

Tuesday, 17 January 2023

/ AUDIT COMMITTEE \

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on
Wednesday, 25 January 2023

commencing at 2.00 pm

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
k Torquay, TOQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Loxton (Chairman)

Councillor Brooks Councillor Johns
Councillor Douglas-Dunbar Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Hill Councillor O'Dwyer

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

AUDIT COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

2. Minutes (Pages 4 -7)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the
Audit Committee held on 7 November 2022.

3. Declarations of interests

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

4. Urgent Items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

5. Internal Audit Areas Requiring Improvement - Follow Up Report (Pages 8 -17)
To consider a report that sets out progress made by areas
previously identified as ‘improvements required’.

6. Internal Audit Half Year Audit Report 2022-23 (Pages 18 - 48)
To consider a report that provides an update to the agreed Internal
Audit Plan and reviews the work undertaken to date in 2022/23.

7. Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 including adoption of (Pages 49 - 102)
the CIPFA Code of Practice: Treasury Management in the
Public Services
To consider a report that recommends to Council the adoption of
the CIPFA Code of Practice: Treasury Management in the Public

(2)



10.

Services and the approval of the Treasury Management Strategy
2023/24.

Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 103 - 114)
To consider a report on the above.

TDA Management Accounts (Pages 115 - 142)
To consider a paper on the TDA Management Accounts.

(Note: The Management Accounts for TDA are exempt as the public
statutory accounts are not yet available.)

Management Accounts - SWISCo (Pages 143 - 174)
To receive the SWISCo management accounts (exempt).

Please note the full statutory accounts for the financial year ending
31 March 2022 have been provided to assist Members to draw
comparisons should they wish.

Meeting Attendance

Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-
19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space
in between other people. Windows will be kept open to ensure good
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear
suitable clothing.

If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new

continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to
the meeting.

®3)



Agenda Item 2
TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Audit Committee
7 November 2022

-: Present :-

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer

20.

21.

22,

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hill and Loxton. In the
absence of the Chairman, Councillor Loxton, the Vice-Chairwoman, Councillor
Kennedy chaired the meeting.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 September 2022 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairwoman.

Quarter 2 Performance Report

Members noted the Quarter 2 Performance Report and Quarter 2 Risk Report,
Members were advised that the Quarter 2 Performance Report contained the
summaries of progress, updates on projects and performance of key indicators used
to deliver and track the priorities within the Community and Corporate Plan.

At the meeting Members were joined by the Director of Children’s Services, the
Divisional Director of Corporate Service and the Divisional Director of Planning,
Housing and Climate Emergency and held a debate which focused on the indicators
within their service areas.

The Director for Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan provided an update on the
pressure within Children’s Services due to the number of residents in the hotel being
used to accommodate asylum seekers presenting as unaccompanied children. When
an individual presented as an unaccompanied child, the local authority had a duty to
undertake an Merton Age Assessment, each assessment involved at least two social
workers and other professi
[...]
y the Overview and Scrutiny Board.

Quarter 2 Risk Report

This item was considered alongside the Quarter 2 Performance Report, see the
minute above.

Proposed Auditor Appointment from 2023/24

Members considered a report that informed them of the proposed appointment of the
external auditor to the Council for the 2023/24 accounts and beyond as notified by the
Public Sectors Audit Appointments (PSAA).

The Deputy Director of Finance, informed Members that under regulation 13 of the
Appointing Persons Regulations, the PSAA must appoint an external auditor to each
opted-in body having consulted on their proposal. The Council, in accordance with
regulation 13 was informed of the outcome of the PSAA procurement to let audit
contracts from 2023/24. Grant Thornton was successful in winning a contract in the
procurement, and PSAA propose appointing them as the auditor of Torbay Council for
five years from 2023/24. The appointment was currently being consulted upon.

In addition, PSAA have also indicated that bodies should anticipate an increase in the
order of 150% on the total fees for 2022/23. PSAA will consult formally on the scale
of fees for 2023/24 in Autumn 2023 and will publish confirmed scale of fees for
2023/24 for opted-in bodies on their website by 30 November 2023.

Resolved:

That the Director of Finance in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee
be requested to formally object to the proposed auditor appointment and proposed fee
increase by midnight on 14 November 2022.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

(Note: Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 26 the press and public were
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely

disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Page 6



Audit Committee Monday, 7 November 2022

26.

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency - Service of the Future Project
Update

Members note
[...]
in the organisation, the report itself should
only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the organisation in line with the
organisation’s disclosure policies.

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use. We can take no responsibility to any
third party for any reliance they might place upon it.

Page 2 of 10
Page 9


mailto:tony.d.rose@devon.gov.uk

Introduction

The 2021/22 Annual Internal Audit outturn report was presented to the Audit Committee in
May 2022. Appendix 1 of that report provided a summary of the audits undertaken during
2021/22 along with our assurance opinion.

Where a “Substantial” or “Reasonable” audit Assurance Opinion was provided we confirmed
that, overall, sound controls were in place to mitigate exposure to risks identified. Where an
opinion of “Limited Assurance” or lower was provided then issues were identified during the
audit process that required attention.

We provided a summary of some of the key issues reported that were being addressed by
management and pointed out that we were content that management were appropriately
addressing these issues.

Members have previously found it beneficial to receive a report on progress on the “Limited
Assurance” areas highlighted in Appendix 1 to the 2021/22 annual report.

As part of adding value, Devon Audit Partnership has completed follow up reviews to provide

updated assurance to Members. The results from this process are contained in this report at
Appendix A.

Assurance Statement

Our assurance opinion remains as reported in our Annual Audit Report 2021/22. However, it
should be recognised that there is potential for this assurance opinion to be adversely affected
should there be a lack of continued progress where work is ongoing to address individual
management action plans.

It should be noted that there were a significant number of audits still at draft report stage in the
Annual Report 2021/22 due in part to the ongoing impact of the pandemic. These have not
been fo
[...]
r processed by the public sector.
This includes routine business operations and services, some of which
could have damaging consequences if lost, stolen or published in the
media, but are not subject to a heightened threat profile.

Official: Sensitive [ A limited subset of OFFICIAL information could have more damaging
consequences if it were lost, stolen or published in the media. This subset
of information should still be managed within the ‘OFFICIAL’ classification
tier, but may attract additional measures to reinforce the ‘need to know’. In
such cases where there is a clear and justifiable requirement to reinforce
the ‘need to know’, assets should be conspicuously marked: ‘OFFICIAL—
SENSITIVE'. All documents marked OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE must be
handled appropriately and with extra care, to ensure the information is not
accessed by unauthorised people.

Page 17




Half Year Audit Report
2022-23

8T obed

(@

anuary 2023

@]
*[2]0

CUSTOMER
®

SERVICE
EXCELLENCE

audit

Tony Rose
Head of Audit Partnership

Auditing for achievement

9 wal.epuaby



Introduction

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Torbay Council’s Constitution, is required
to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’'s annual report, to review and approve the Internal Audit programme,
and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system and need to
incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the
annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2022/23 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2022.
The following report and appendices set out the background to audit service provision; any updates to the
agreed plan, a review of work undertaken to date in 2022/23 and provides our current opinion on the overall
adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. This progress
report provides a summary of work completed in the first six months of the year that will help to inform that
annual assurance opinion.

I%)Qpectations of the Audit Committee from this six-month progress report

S%dit Committee members are requested to consider:

= ¢ the assurance statement within this report;

© ¢ the basis of our opinion and the completion of audit work against the plan;
¢ changes to the plan and the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work;
e audit coverage and findings provided;

e performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery.

Tony Rose
Head of Devon Audit Partnership

audit

Contents
Introduction

Opinion Statement
Value Added

Progress Against Plan
Summary Audit Results

Irregularities

Appendices

1 — Summary of Audit Reports & Findings
2 — Professional Standards & Customer
3 — Audit Authority

4 — Annual Governance Statement

5 — Basis for Opinion

6 — Performance Indicators

7 — Customer Service Excellence

8 — Adult Social Care Letter of Assurance

Page

N OB WDN P

8
20
21
22
23
24
25
26



Opinion Statement

Overall, and based on work performed to date during 2022/23, our
experience from previous years, and the outcome of the Annual Follow
Up exercise as separately reported, the Head of Internal Audit’s
Opinion is one of ‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the adequacy and
effectiveness of much of the Authority’s internal control framework.
However, due to a lack of audit work in the first half of the year, we are
unable to reconsider the assurance opinion for Children’s Services. As
such Children’s Services (excluding Education) remains as ‘Limited
Assurance’. In the case of both the Public Health, and Adults
Directorat
[...]
lace upon it.
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership
would be pleased to receive them at tony.d.rose@devonaudit.gov.uk .

30


mailto:tony.d.rose@devonaudit.gov.uk

Agenda Item 7
TORBAY COUNCIL

Meeting: Audit Committee/Council Date: 25 January 2023/7 March 2023
Wards affected: All Wards in Torbay

Report Title: Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 including adoption of the CIPFA Code of
Practice: Treasury Management in the Public Services

Cabinet Member Contact Details: Councillor Darren Cowell, Cabinet Member for Finance,
Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details: Martin Phillips, Director of Finance,
martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk and Pete Truman, Principal Accountant,
pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk

1. Purpose of Report

1.1  The Treasury Management Strategy at Appendix 2 to this report aims to support the
provision of all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and
investment operations in 2023/24 and effectively control the associated risks and the
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.

1.2  The views of the Audit Committee are sought ahead of the consideration of this Policy
Framework document by the Council at its meeting on 2nd February 2023.

1.3  Adoption of the CIPFA Code of Practice: Treasury Management in the Public Services:
Following the updated CIPFA Code of Treasury Management Code of Practice (2021) and
the updated CIPFA supporting Guidance Notes (2021) the Treasury Management Policy
Statement and Practices (TMP’s) have been updated and are presented for re approval by
Council as set out in Appendix 1.

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits

2.1  The Treasury Management Strategy is considered under a requirement of the CIPFA Code
of Practice on Treasury Management. The Strategy has been fully updated for provisions
in a revised edition of the Code released in December 2021 and the recommended policy
statement and practices are presented at Appendix 1 for adoption by the Council.

Page 49


mailto:Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk

2.2  The approval of an Annual Investment Strategy by Council is a requirement of statutory
guidance on Local Government Investments issued by government in January 2018. This
Strategy sets out the Council’s policies for managing its investments under the priorities of
security first, liquidity second and then returns.

2.3 In addition, the Treasury Management Strategy gives regard to the CIFPA Prudential Code
and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital
investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision

That the Audit Committee recommends to Council:

i.  That the CIPFA Code of Practice: Treasury Management in the Public Services as set
out in the Appendix 1 to the submitted report be adopted; and

i) that the:
a) Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24;
b) the Prudential Indicators 2023/24; and
c) the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2023/24
as set out in the Appendix 2 to the submitted report be approved.

Appendices
Appendix 1: Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices

Appendix 2: Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24

Page 50



Supporting Information

11

1.2

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

Introduction

The proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 is set out at Appendix 2.

CIPFA released an updated Code of Practice to cover all aspects of financial investments in
December 2021. Local Authorities were permitted to delay full adoption of the new code
until 2023/24.

Options under consideration

As set out in Appendix 2.

Financial Opportunities and Implications

As set out in Appendix 2.

Legal Implications

Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of the Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services:
Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires full Council to approve a
treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year. This report fulfils the
Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA
Code.

Engagement and Consultation

Not applicable

Page 51



6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services

6.1 Not applicable

7. Tackling Climate Change

7.1 Not applicable

8. Associated Risks

8.1 Treasury Management associated risks are managed by compliance with the CIPFA code.

9. Identify the potential positive and negative impacts on specific
groups

9.1
Positive Impact Negative Impact & Neutral Impact
Mitigating Actions
Older or younger people X
People with caring X
Responsibilities
People with a disability X
Women or men X
People who are black or
from a minority ethnic
background (BME) X
(Please note Gypsies /
Roma are within this
community)
Religion or belief X
(including lack of belief)
People who are lesbian, X
gay or bisexual
People who are X
transgendered

Page 52



People who are in a
marriage or civil
partnership

Women who are
pregnant / on maternity
leave

Socio-economic impacts
(Including impact on
child poverty issues and
deprivation)

Public Health impacts
(How will your proposal
impact on the general
health of the population
of Torbay)

10. Cumulative Council Impact

10.1 Not applicable

11. Cumulative Community Impacts

11.1 Not applicable

Page 53




Agenda Iltem 3
AppendlxA:ﬁnex 2

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT

1. The Council defines its treasury management activities as:

“The management of the authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of
the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum
performance consistent with those risks”.

2. The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk 
[...]
overnment or, on an exception basis, with other local authorities. This will
cause investment returns to fall but will protect the principal sum invested.

Investment limits: The Council’'s revenue reserves available to cover investment losses are
forecast to be £60 million on 315t March 2023. In order that no more than 50% of available reserves
will be put at risk in the case of a single default, the maximum that will be lent to any one organisation
(other than the UK Government) will be £15 million. A group of banks under the same ownership
will be treated as a single organisation for limit purposes. Limits will also be placed on fund
managers, investments in brokers’ nominee accounts, foreign countries and industry sectors as
below. Investments in pooled funds and multilateral development banks do not count against the
limit for any single foreign country since the risk is diversified over many countries.

Table 10: Investment limits

Cash limit

Any single organisation, except the UK Central

£15m each
Government

Page 97
27



UK Central Government

unlimited

Any group of organisations under the same
ownership

£25m per group

Any group of pooled funds under the same
management

£30m per manager

Foreign countries

£30m per country

Money market funds

£60m in total

Page 98

28




Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A i
of the Local Government Act 1972. Appendlx 3

Document is Restricted

Page 99



° Grant Thornton

Torbay Council
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Year ending 31 March 2022

nuary 2023

o
Q
(@)
D
|_\
o
w

g wa)| epuaby



0T obed

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Introduction

Progress at January 2023
Audit Deliverables

Sector Update

Page
03
o4
06
07

Commercial in confidence

The contents of this report relate only to the
matters which have come to our attention,
which we believe need to be reported to you
as part of our audit planning process. It is
not a comprehensive record of all 
[...]
se

Core functions:

Governance, Risk and Control
Accountability and Public Reporting
Assurance and Audit arrangements

Ensuring focus

Independence and accountability

Membership and effectiveness

The guide can be purchased via the CIPFA website:

https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/a/audit-
committees-practical-guidance-for-local-authorities-and-police-2022-edition

Audit Committee Guidance: 2022 update | CIPFA

Audit
committees:

practical guidance for
local authorities and police

2022 edition

cipfa.ora/




yTT obed

O Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2022Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Agenda Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 115



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 143



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A i
of the Local Government Act 1972. Appendlx 1

Document is Restricted

Page 145



Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2

Registered number: 12213028

SWISCO LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

() Bishop Fleming

Page 147



SWISCO LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

DIRECTORS

COMPANY SECRETARY

REGISTERED NUMBER

REGISTERED OFFICE

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

BANKERS


[...]
g to £218,758 (2021:
£494,568).

Included within creditors are balances owed to Torbay Council amounting to £897,537 (2021
£1,680,286).

Owed to fellow subsidiaries

Included within debtors are balances owed from Torbay Economic Development Company amounting to
£Nil (2021: £2,017).

Included within creditors are balances owed to Torbay Economic Development Company amounting to
£2,927 {2021: £1,931)

Included within debtors are balances owed from KAH Holdings amounting to ENil. (2021: £36)
CONTROLLING PARTY

Torbay Council is the immediate and ultimate parent undertaking the financial statements are available
from its Registered Office at Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, Devon, United Kingdom, TQ1 3DR.

Pages 1574



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit Areas Requiring Improvement - Follow Up Report
	6 Internal Audit Half Year Audit Report 2022-23
	7 Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 including adoption of the CIPFA Code of Practice: Treasury Management in the Public Services
	TMPS and TMP Appendix1
	5 Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 (incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2019/20)
	TMPS and TMP Annex2


	Treasury Management Strategy 2324 - Appendix2
	TM Strategy 23-24 - Appendix(2) 4 EXEMPT

	8 Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	9 TDA Management Accounts
	10 Management Accounts - SWISCo
	SWISCO Management Accounts position Mar 22 (full year)
	SWISCO Final signed financial statements




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

25 January 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Hill, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
27. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Douglas-Dunbar. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 7 November 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. Internal Audit Areas Requiring Improvement - Follow Up Report  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit – Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring 
Improvement.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the 
Annual Internal Audit Report was presented to the Audit Committee in May 2022, the 
report provided a summary of the audits undertaken and an assurance 
opinion.  Members were advised that originally there were four areas with ‘limited 
assurance’ but two had improved to ‘reasonable assurance’ one still remained ‘limited’ 
and the other had a change in circumstances so was no longer an issue.  Overall, 
management responses indicate that positive progress had been made but further 
work was required in respect of Children’s Services.  This work would form part of the 
end of year assurance from the Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
The Committee noted that Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service had now 
formally joined the Devon Audit Partnership. 
 

30. Internal Audit Half Year Audit Report 2022-23  
 
Members considered the Internal Audit – Half Year Audit Report 2022-23.  The Head 
of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the Internal Audit plan for 
2022/21 was presented and approved in March 2022. The half year report provides 
Internal Audits current opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment. 
  
Overall, and based on work performed to date during 2022/23, and Internal Audits 
experience from previous years, and the outcome of the Annual Follow Up exercise, 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 January 2023 
 

 

the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of ‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of much of the Authority’s internal control framework.  
The exception to this was Children’s Services Directorate which is of ‘Limited 
Assurance’ due to the lack of audits undertaken in this area during the first half of the 
year.  
 
Members thanked the Devon Audit Partnership Team for all their work supporting the 
Council and noted that some of the work from 2021/2022 had been finalised in year 
due to delays as a result of the pandemic. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to: 
 

 What the issues were in respect of tenders and contracts and requested a 
written response to be provided by the Head of the Internal Audit. 

 What were the issues relating to the Service Level Agreement with the Coroner 
and when would this be resolved. 

 Under the section ‘Irregularities Prevention and Detection’ who was responsible 
for picking up the action and how would this be addressed. 

 What action was being taken to address the issues in connection with public 
toilets – the Director of Finance agreed to chase the Director of Pride in Place 
up for a response and the Head of Internal Audit agreed to provide more detail 
around this issue with the Committee and Director of Pride in Place. 

 What was the reason for the parking charges not going through proper 
procedures and financial regulations. 

 What was the reason for the difficulty in recovering fines from parking charges. 

 Were there any other areas that the Head of Internal Audit had concerns. 

 The audit provided ‘reasonable assurance’ in respect of Corporate Complaints, 
however, there had been a history of problems with Corporate Complaints and 
Freedom of Information requests not being responded to on time.  There was a 
need to look at this over a longer period of time to identify patterns and trends.  
Members questioned how the Audit Committee could make a difference to 
improve responses.   

 Have Council Tax and business rates processes been reviewed as changes 
were taking a long time to be implemented/updated. 

 What work has been done around commissioning and TDA. 

 What was the relationship between SWISCo and Healthmatic regarding toilets 
and was the contract held by the Council or SWISCo. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Members challenged the reasonable assurance given to Corporate Complaint System 
having had four years of reviewing performance on complaints and two action plans 
and requested that consideration be given to the 2023/2024 Audit Programme to 
reviewing the overall effectiveness of the Corporate Complaints process, especially 
the services which have high levels of complaints. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 January 2023 
 

 

31. Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 including adoption of the CIPFA Code 
of Practice: Treasury Management in the Public Services  
 
Members considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy which aims to 
support the provision of all services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, 
debt and investment operations in 2023/24 and effectively control the associated risks 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
  
The Strategy sets out the Council’s policies for managing its investments under the 
priorities of security first, liquidity second and then returns.  In addition, the Treasury 
Management Strategy gives regard to the CIFPA Prudential Code and to set 
Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 
investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
 
Members were also asked to recommend that the Council adopt the CIPFA Code of 
Practice: Treasury Management in the Public Services. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to: 
 

 The figures for the liability benchmarking. 

 The Director of Finance advised that he did not believe the Council would need 
to borrow money over the next 12 months, however, the Council has recently 
needed to borrow money to cover the costs of some of its capital projects, what 
assurance could be given that other capital projects would not require 
additional funding to progress/complete. 

 How do we ensure that we are following our approved policies and strategies 
such as the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 How will we ensure that we do spend the money identified in the Capital Plan 
Budget. 

 Should a recently purchased property be included within the report. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That Council be recommended: 
 
1. that the CIPFA Code of Practice: Treasury Management in the Public Services 

as set out in the Appendix 1 to the submitted report be adopted; and 
 

2. that the: 
a) Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24; 
b) the Prudential Indicators 2023/24; and  
c) the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2023/24; 
as set out in the Appendix 2 to the submitted report be approved. 

 
32. Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  

 
Members noted a report which detailed the progress Grant Thornton had made in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s External Auditors.  The report also 
included a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be 
relevant to the Council. 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 January 2023 
 

 

The Audit Manager outlined the difficulties in finalising the 2021/2022 audit and gave 
assurance that work was being progressed as quickly as possible and that the value 
for money work for 2021/2022 would be completed in conjunction with the work for 
2022/2023 with the reports being merged together to help them catch up.   
 

33. TDA Management Accounts  
 
The Audit Committee considered and noted the TDA Management Accounts as set 
out in the submitted exempt report and raised questions in relation to the following: 
 

 The costs associated with the change of Leadership and who picked up these 
costs. 

 How the charges were calculated and the reason behind some of the 
fluctuation in costs during the year. 

 If it was possible to include text narrative with some of the charts. 

 How the relationships worked with the companies owned by the TDA. 

 What impact was Torvista having on TDA finances and resources and where 
did the liabilities sit. 

 
Members suggested that it would be useful to have an additional column for future 
reports with the annual budget. 
 
(Note 1: the Management Accounts for TDA were exempt as the public statutory 
accounts were not yet available, therefore during discussion of this item once the 
public elements had been discussed the press and public were formally excluded from 
the meeting on the grounds that exempt information was likely to be disclosed as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended).) 
 
(Note 2:  prior to consideration of the item in Minute 33, Councillor O’Dwyer declared 
a non-pecuniary interest as a Council appointed Director of TDA.) 
 

34. Management Accounts - SWISCo  
 
Members considered and noted the SWISCo Management Accounts as set out in the 
submitted exempt report and raised questions in relation to the following: 
 

 Were there any outstanding issues in respect of TOR2 Ltd. 

 What was the extra potential funding to the Council for. 

 What was the reason for the plant material and other sub-contracted works 
being higher than planned. 

 What were the minimum levels of gross profit that would be acceptable to the 
Director of Finance. 

 
(Note:  the SWISCo Statutory Accounts were available and open to public 
examination, however, the Management Accounts for SWISCo were exempt, 
therefore prior to consideration of the item in Minute 34 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information was likely 
to be disclosed as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 January 2023 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/chairwoman 


